
 

 

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 
DOCKET – THURSDAY, JUNE 23, 2016 –10:00 a.m.  

ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 
   
Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410)396-4377 the day before these 
hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.  
 
 
 

10:00 a.m.    
 
I.            Protest of Renewal—Decision  
 

1. Domingo Kim, Domingo Kim Enterprises, Inc. T/a Stadium Lounge, 3351-53 Greenmount        
Avenue - Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License 

 
 
II.   Regular Items (Hardships, Transfers and Expansions):  

 
1. Ae S. Kim, Keun Hyung Cho & Anthony Hargrove, Jeanne’s Liquors, Inc. T/a Eutaw 

Liquors, 115-17 N. Eutaw Street – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to 
transfer ownership 

 
2. Justin Faulcon, Brian Mastervich & John Householder, Faulcon Food Services, LLC T/a 

Homemaid, 1400 Key Highway – Class “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request to add 
outdoor table service and delivery of alcoholic beverages  

 
3. Gayle Mugavero-Grimm & Gregory Mugavero, Mugs Italian American Bistro, LLC T/a 

Mugs Italian American Bistro, 300 S. Exeter Street – Class “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor License 
– Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of Article 2B Section 10-504(d) 

 
4. Charles Bowers, Lang Construction Co., Inc. T/a Hippopotamus, 934-36 N. Charles 

Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor – Request for a hardship extension under the 
provisions of Article 2B Section 10-504(d) 

 
5. Ben Zabkowski & Ryan Wood, 3525 S. Hanover, LLC T/a Southside, 3525-27 S. Hanover 

Street– Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for a hardship extension under 
the provisions of Article 2B Section 10-504(d) 

 
6. Corey Polyoka, Parts & Labor, LLC T/a Parts & Labor, 2600 N. Howard Street – Class “B” 

Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request to add outdoor table service 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 
 
 1:00 p.m. 
  

III.  Violations: 
 

1.  Wilhelmina Watnoski, W.J.T., Inc. T/a Walt’s Inn, 3201 O’Donnell Street - Class “BD7” 
Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - At Approximately 1:30 
am, BLLC Inspectors Chrissomalliss, Karanikolis, Howard and Fosler were making observations 
of the establishment.  On the exterior of the establishment inspectors observed an 
advertisement for karaoke.  Between the hours of 1:30 am and 2:05 am, BLLC Inspectors 
discreetly observed patrons participating in a Karaoke – by singing into an amplified microphone 
with music playing in the background.  This establishment is not licensed by the BLLC to 
provide live entertainment 

 
2. Young Sook Cho, Young’s II, Inc. T/a Young’s, 2401 E. Chase St – Class “BD7” Beer Wine 

& Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – February 19, 2016 – At 
approximately 8:25 PM, The Baltimore Sheriff’s Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint 
investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to 
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff 
volunteer/cadet Christina Barrios-Lopez, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to 
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Ms. Barrios-Lopez entered the 
establishment and purchased a 6-pack of “Bud Ice.” Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Ms. 
Barrios-Lopez purchased the alcoholic beverage for $6.75.  Ms. Barrios-Lopez was then 
provided the 6-pack of “Bud Ice” by the bartender/store clerk. Ms. Barrios-Lopez then 
communicated to the task force of the sale. Members of the task force entered the 
establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage had just been 
sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the 
marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage to the bartender and the change 
that was provided to Ms. Barrios-Lopez. 

 
               
3. Seong Gon Kim, Super Z Liquor, Inc. T/a Super Z Liquor, 1871 N. Gay Street – Class “A” 

Beer, Wine Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – February 19, 2016 – 
At approxiamately 7:57 PM, The Baltimore Sheriff’s Office, and the BLLC conducted random, 
joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to 
minors.  The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff 
volunteer/cadet Christina Barrios-Lopez, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to 
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s).  At that time Ms. Barrios-Lopez entered the 
establishment and purchased a 6-pack of “Bud Ice.”  Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Ms. 
Barrios-Lopez purchased the alcoholic beverage for $7.5-.  Ms. Barrios-Lopez then 
communicated to the task force of the sale.  Members of the task force entered the 
establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage had just been 
sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC.  The task force then recovered the marked 
currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage to the bartender and the change that was 
provided to Ms. Barrios-Lopez. 

 



 

 

4. Ernest Hatmaker & Bradley Simmons, Chez Joey, LLC T/a Chez Joey, 415 E. Baltimore 
Street, Class “BD7” Beer, Wine and Liquor/ Adult Entertainment - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 
Sales to Minors – January 12, 2016 – At approximately 7:45 PM, The Baltimore Sheriff’s 
Office, and the BLLC conducted   random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if 
licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the 
establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer Tyler White, who is under the age of 21, 
into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Mr. White 
entered the establishment and asked to purchase a “Bud Light.” Utilizing a departmental $20 
bill, Mr. White purchased the alcoholic beverage for $7.00.  Mr. White was then provided a Bud 
Light bottle by the bartender/store clerk. Mr. White then communicated to the task force of the 
sale. Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk 
that an alcoholic beverage had just been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. 
The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage to 
the bartender   and the change that was provided to Mr. White.  

 
    Violation of AE Rule 3.05(a) Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to 

Applicable   Licensees – January 12, 2016 – At approximately 7:45 PM, The Baltimore 
Sheriff’s Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to 
determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded 
to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer Tyler White, who is under the age 
of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Mr. 
White entered the establishment and asked to purchase a “Bud Light.” Utilizing a departmental 
$20 bill, Mr. White purchased the alcoholic beverage for $7.00.  Mr. White was then provided a 
Bud Light bottle by the bartender/store clerk. Mr. White then communicated to the task force of 
the sale. Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store 
clerk that an alcoholic beverage had just been sold to a minor and it would be reported to the 
BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic 
beverage to the bartender and the change that was provided to Mr. White. 

 
5. Juan Moreno, Las Tejitas Restaurant, LLC T/a Las Tejitas, 422-26 S. Macon Street – Class 

“B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – February 19, 
2016 – At approximately 11:14 PM, The Baltimore Sheriff’s Office, and the BLLC conducted 
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic 
beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore 
City Sheriff volunteer/cadet Christina Barrios-Lopez, who is under the age of 21, into the 
establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Ms. Barrios-Lopez 
entered the establishment and purchased a bottle of “Corona Extra.” Utilizing a departmental 
$20 bill, Ms. Barrios-Lopez purchased the alcoholic beverage for $4.00.  Ms. Barrios-Lopez was 
then provided a bottle of “Corona Extra” by the bartender/store clerk. Ms. Barrios-Lopez then 
communicated to the task force of the sale. Members of the task force entered the 
establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage had just been 
sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked 
currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage to the bartender and the change that was 
provided to Ms. Barrios-Lopez. 

 
6.  Yonas Negas, Negash, Inc. T/a Bayview Liquors, 3804 Eastern Avenue – Class “A” Beer, 

Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – February 19, 2016 – At 
approximately 10:56 PM, The Baltimore Sheriff’s Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint 



 

 

investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to 
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff 
volunteer/cadet Christina Barrios-Lopez, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to 
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Ms. Barrios-Lopez entered the 
establishment and purchased a 6-pack of “Smirnoff Ice.” Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Ms. 
Barrios-Lopez purchased the alcoholic beverage for $8.75.  Ms. Barrios-Lopez was then 
provided the 6-pack of “Smirnoff Ice” by the bartender/store clerk. Ms. Barrios-Lopez then 
communicated to the task force of the sale. Members of the task force entered the 
establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage had just been 
sold to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked 
currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage to the bartender and the change that was 
provided to Ms. Barrios-Lopez. 
 
*Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are encouraged to arrive at 
least 30 minutes prior to the time noted above.  

 
 


